OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLEREK OF THE BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MIAMI-DADE
Bl el Memorandum
Date: January 22, 2009

To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(a)

From: Resolution No. R-38-09

Subject: Amendment to the FY 2007-2008 Budget and Approval of the FY 2008-09 Budget for
the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving an amendment to the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA) FY 2007-
08 budget and approving the FY 2008-09 budget for the North Miami Community Redevelopment
Area (the “Area”). The CRA’s 2008-09 budget includes revenues and expenditures of $14,290,323 as
detailed in Exhibit I.

Scope of Agenda Item

This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Area and the reallocation of funds previously appropriated in FY 2007-
08. The area lies within County Commission Districts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA's revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenues for FY 2008-09 total $3,420,768. The FY
2007-08 budget amendment includes no additional tax increment revenues from Miami-Dade County.

Track Record / Monitor

This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
FY 2008-09 budget and an amendment to the FY 2007-08 budget for the CRA.

Background

On June 7, 2005, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA’s
Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-610-05 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-109 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the North Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on June 7, 2005. The Interlocal
Agreement requires the CRA to submit for County approval an annual budget for the implementation
of the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s FY 2008-09 budget of $14,290,323 which was
approved by the CRA and the City of North Miami on September 24, 2008. The budget includes
revenue sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($3,420,768) and City Tax Increment Revenues
($5,149,865), carryover from prior years ($2,606,440), proceeds from an existing line of credit



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

($2,250,000) secured by rent revenue collected from the Bel House Apartments, rent revenue
($413,250), interest earnings ($200,000) and an operating advance from the City of North Miami
($250,000).

Administrative expenditures total $690,710 and represent 4.8 percent of total expenditures, excluding
the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge of $51,312, satisfying the 20 percent cap in
administrative expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $13,548,301 and include:

e $5,935,000 for affordable housing programs such as the Pioneer Gardens Housing
Development ($3,300,000),the Bel House Apartments ($1,760,000), homebuyer subsidies
($400,000), residential rehabilitation program ($275,000), and home mortgage foreclosure
prevention program ($200,000);

e $1,756,920 for economic development programs such as commercial rehabilitation and
beautification grants ($1,089,220), the Commercial Corridor Improvement Program
($400,000), and other economic development programs and support ($267,700);

e $700,000 for infrastructure and capital improvements projects including $650,000 for area
beautification and $50,000 for park security enhancements;

e $2,282,066 as a transfer back to the County from the tax increment derived from the area
west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to the Interlocal Agreement;

e $1,300,000 for the expansion of the Museum of Contemporary Art;

o $492,025 to the City of North Miami to repay the $250,00 operating advance and $242,025 to
cover community policing and City support services to the CRA,;

e $150,000 for socio-economic development programs; and

e $932,290 for the operating portion of employee costs, legal services, debt service payments
and other miscellaneous expenses.

It is also recommended that the Board approve an amendment to the CRA’s FY 2007-08 budget,
increasing the total from $14,253,424 to $14,715,671. Additional revenue includes a $462,247
advance from the City of North Miami to fund environmental remediation costs for the Pioneer
Gardens housing development site.

Increased FY 2007-08 expenses include environmental remediation of the Pioneer Gardens site
($462,247). However, the CRA made reductions to the residential rehabilitation program ($282,637)
and affordable housing developer/owner incentive funding ($107,500) to cover additional costs with
homebuyer subsidies ($50,000), strategic land/property acquisitions ($140,137) and underground
placement of FPL lines ($200,000).

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s FY 2008-09 budget and
the FY 2007-08 budget amendment on November 19, 2008 and unanimously recommended them for
BCC approval.

Cynthia i

Senior Advisor to the County Manager

Attachments

cmo02509



MEMORANDUM

. (Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: January 22, 2009
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1) (a)

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expendifures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1) (a)

Override

RESOLUTIONNO. R-38-09

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2007-08 AND APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 FOR THE NORTH MIAMI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County”), the city of North Miami (the “City”), and the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget and any amendments to the annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners
of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”) for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve an amendment to the Agency’s adopted
annual budget for Fiscal Year 2007-08 for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in
the form attached hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2008-09 for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

Resolution by reference.



Resolution No. R-38-09

Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
Page No. 2

Section 2. This Board approves the amendment to the Agency’s adopted budget for
Fiscal Year 2007-08 related to the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit I.

Section 3. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2008-09 related to the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit I.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Katy Sorenson ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman  aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman aye

Bruno A. Barreiro  aye Audrey M. Edmonson absent
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
BarbaraJ. Jordan  aye Joe A. Martinez aye
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 22" day
of January, 2009. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

' HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

py. Kay Sullivan

Deputy Clerk
Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Shannon D. Summerset

N



City Tax increment Revenue
County Tax Increment Revenue
‘Canyover from prior year

City Advances for Operations

‘ Loan Protesds - Bel House

Leases and rentals
. Interest samings
' Miscelianeous
Revenue Total

3852 309 4,668 354 4,668,354 4,668,354 5,148,865

2651341 3,142.BR2 3,142 880 3,142 882 3420768

: - 2,534,688 2,534,688 3,008,979 2,606,440

218,500 250,000 250,000 218,500 250.000

Other- City Advantes for Picneer Gandens - - 462,247 482,247 -
Line of Credit - Pioneer Gardens . - 2,130,000 2,130,000 - 2,250,000
-~ 977,500 577,500 - -

- 300,000 | 300,000 ___B0.000 413,250

209,536 250,000 250,000 180,000 200,000

249 - - 500 -

7071 14,795,671 11 290,323

i
Employes Salary and Fringe

196,044 342,853 342.853 215600 361,710
Legal and Professional services 178,994 157,500 137.500 95,000 410,000
-Audits and Studies 8,562 - - - .-
Other Sexvices w7 1,000 1,000 1,770 1.000]
Insurance _ 5,286 %000 15,000 B.875 15,000}
- Marketing amdt Promotions 23,491 55,000 55,000 10,760 50,0
Prirding and Publighing 20975 13,000 13,000.0 4,500 43,000
“Communications - advertising, phnne, etc. 10,076 13,000 3,000 7,775 13,000
Leases and Rentals 23,458 44.000 44,000 2B,250 85,000
. Repalis & Maintenanoe 1,367 2000 2,000 1,800] 2,600] -
Supplies _4,806 12,000 12,000 B, 260 12,000
Non-Local travel Conferences) 5,038 40,000 40,000 20,500 50,000
Local meetings & schools 85 2,000 2,000 840 2,000
Mieage, tofie & parking 57 1,000 1,000 70 1,000
Dues and mamberships 1.845 5,000 5,000 5,500 5,000
Capief outlay - equipment and fumiture: 4947 - - 2,500 -
Cther Admin. Exps {see supporting dowments) 5,913 - - - -
(A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, % 481,441 683,353 413,100 690,710
County Administrative Charge at 1.5% __3877 47,143 47,143 51,312
{B) Sublot Adm Exp & County Charge Fe
Employee salary and fringe 170,328 382147 215,600/ 388,200
Contractual services - - - - -
Logal sefvices - — Z - -
Legal and professional senvites 54 567 267,500 267,500 25 280,000
‘Audits and studies - - - - -1
Other services - ~ - 260 -
© Insurance - - - - -
Marketing ant promoctions 7.506 5,000 5,000 12 240 10,000
. Commemications - advertising, phone, etc. 4927 2,000 2,000 2,500 2000
-Supplies - - - -l
Utititles - - - - -
Capital outlay - equipment and fumiture t - 15,000 15,000 - 30,000
Debt service ~ 115,000 115,000 16,410 52,000
Project Planning and Studies 105.000 50,000 50,000 - 170,000
Affordable Housing Programs 5 483 125 5.605,235 1,702 872 5,935.000 |«
"Economic Development Programs. 588,473 1418777 1,416,777 651,354 1,756,920 |~
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements - 1,380,000 1,580,000 1,550,000 700,000 |«
Strategic Property Acqisitions I - 488,863 §29.00D £28,000 -
Educational & Cultural Facillies - 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,300,000 |~
Socio-Etonoinic Programs - 51,250 51,250 45,000 150,000
City of Noith Miami Dept. Supplementals - - - - 242,025 |+
Repéayment to Gily on Agency Creation - 333,000 333,000 332,737 -
Repayment to City on Cunrent Advance 218,500 250,000 250,000 218,500 250,000 | .
Transfere out to others (COUNTY) 2,437,680 2,783,266 2,783,266 783,266 2,282,066|~
Cther Oper. Bys (Ses supporting documents) -
{C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses 13,522,928 13,985,175 8,704,770 13,548,301
{D) RessrveiContingency 963,743 -
otat 14,715,611 91

. Proi ¢
Detailed Projects List - see page 2
Total project dolfars here:

NORTH MIAM!
Comimunity Redevelopment Agency
FY 2008 - 2008 Propusad Budget {round all dollars to nearest $100)

Exhibit 1

£55.841

5,705,015 |

10,165, 262

5411003 § 10,253,845

REV: B/30/2008




Proj Plann'g Agercy Crealion - 353,000 333,000 332.7. -
Proj Plann'g Downtown Master Plan - - - - -
Proj Plann’g ULOR (Zoning Rewrite 105,000 - - - -
Proj Plann'g Gomp Pilan Up-date - - - - -
Proj Flann'y Downtoum SNW 7th Ave Master Plan 50,000.0 50,000 - 100,000
Praj Plann'g Necth Mlami Community 1D Retall Study - - - - 70,000
" Pro] Plann'y Water/Sewer Impact Fee Study - - - - -

Afird Heg Ploneer Gardens. Phase 1 Pre-development 2,368 315,625.0 315,625 315,625 ]
Alfrd Hsg Pioheer Gardens: 10/05-8/08 : - 2 255,(!1') 2 717 247 487 247 3,300,000
Affrd Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 1D/D6-on-going - 625,000 675,000 200,000 mmu_{

. Affrd Heg Rehab Loans & Grants: 10.06-on-going - 500,000 217,363 275,000

* Aftnd Heg Home Morigage Foreclosure Prevention - - - - 200,000

Affrd Heg Developer incentives: 10/06-on-going - 160,000 500 50,000 -
Aftrd Heg Bel House Lease Paymernis 650 000 000 650,000

. Affrd Hag Bel Houss: 10/07-or+going - 577,500 877,500 1,760,000
Econ Dev Com Coidor impr's.: 10405-on-going 527,347 375,000 375,000 335,000 400,000
Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-on-going 61,126 252,000 252 060 316,394 385,220
Econ Dev Com Beautif Prog.: 10/06-on-going ) - 442,000 142,000 -
Econ Dev Com Grants Program: 10/07-on-going - 500,000 500,000 694,000
Econ Dev Economic Developmem Specinlist 686,304 66,394 115,780
Feon Dev Micro Business USA Micro Loan 31,383 31,383 35.000 | -
Econ Dev Comn Dynamic CDC Business QOutreach 50,000 50,000 50,000
‘Econ Dev Business incentive/Financial Incentive 56,920
nfra & Capital tmpr. District 4: 10/07-on-going - 650,000 B50,000 650,000 650,000
Infra & Capital impr. NW B Ave FPL Lines: 10/07-on-goiny - 200,000 400,000 400,000 -
‘Infra & Capital Impr.NM Standium: 1057-on-going - 500,000 500,000 500,000 -

- Infra & Capital Impr. City-wide YWiFL: 10/07-on-going - 30,000 30,000 - -
Infra & Capital Impr.Securly Enhancement-City Parks - - - - 50,
Strateglc Prop Acq-13810 NE Sth Ave; 1006-on-going - 4BB,B63 628,000 629,000 -
Strategic Prop Ac.- Miscellansous: 10M07-oh-going - - - - “
Ed & CF Moca BExpansion: 10/07-on-going - 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,300,000
Socio-Eco Academis Incentives: 1DID7-on-going - 51,250 51,250 45,000 100,000
Sotio-Eco Police Athletic League -~ - - - 50,000
CNM-Supplemental-CMO Redevelopimenial Support - - - - 84,026
CNM Supplemantal-IT Web/TV Station Manager - - - - 17,101
CNM Supplemental-Purchasing/Buyer - - - - 23,113
CNM Suppiemental-Polices Holiday Enforveermnent - - - - 39,360 |
CNM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Consefvation - - - - 12,500
CNM Supplementa-MOCA Music Concert Series - - - - - 65,925
Total project dollars here: 695,841 9,703.015 40,465,262 5,414,003 10,253,945

2 REV: 53012008



ATTACHMENT A - NMCRA FY 2008-09 ADOPTED FINAL BUDGET - 09/24/08

(%) CRA Projects, S g
Programs:

{A) Economic Devalopment
Asalstance and Incentive
Fund

s Commarcial Rehabiktation
Program

+ Commerclil Baaulfication
Program

+  Canmyover Junds for Granls

o % of Cost for the Cily
" Econ. Dev, Specialist

" Entreprensurial Tralning &
- Micro-oan Program

+ Dynamk CDC - Bisiness
Qutrsach Seqvices

«  Buiness Incentives andor
Hnnndnle X
{B) Commerolal  Corridor
Impravement Progrem

(C) Piorwsr Gardsne (Ruck's
Park)  Atfortable  Housing
Devalopment .

+  Land Clearing

=  Homsbuysr  Counseling

© and Cradit Quaiying

v Legal FessProf. Svos.

. ﬁevainper‘s Fea ®0 NMH
(Funding from the CRA
Loey

o Specitl Audil (Inspoctor
Ganoral)

¢ Conglruction Mot Sarvices

*  Sl/Environmantai
Conditiona

(D) Residenfal Rahabifitation
| Program for homeowners.

(B} Homeébuyer Sabaldits for
purchase of homes (exciuding
Pionser Gardars st Horth Miamb)

{E1) Home Mortgage Forecloaurs
Preventlon

(F) DivelopenQwnar inceitive
H for ath ;

units  [excluding
Gardona at North Mianl}

(@} Downtown Pevalopment
Master Plan, Including NW 7*
Avanue and including
iploration of a Wl access
system as a downtown/citywide
enhancement

{H] CRA Comtribution for ci-wnits.
.| of the City Zoning Code

| 4y CRA Gontribution for updato
‘| of the City COMP

| W) Clywide Water mnd Sowsr
‘| impuct Foa Stuay

.| (K} Repayment of CRA creafion
axpenses (st ot $T83K) to the
oy ;

{L) Strategic LandiProparty
Acquisitiona - . .

Pionear

| ijnesighboiood Beauttication
(N) LeasafPurchase of thé Bl
Housbs Apartments
(C) Rehab of Bel Houes Ajts

.} P4 Underground Placemant of
“ii] FPL lines on NE 8* Avenus from
spprox. NE 131 - 135 Gtrest
{Q) Repaymeant of Ruck’s Pari |
project coste to the City
{RAcademicAinteraship Program
- $62,500 request
{S) IT ~ Citywida WIFI Actoes
Pix, - $80K racient
{1} PER - Hoath Wliami Stacium
Fiold Re-8urfacing - $800K
roquest .
(U} New Watur Plant Dabt Servics
(V) WOCA Expansion ARE
sarvlces  orid  development
suppoart

FY
200607 Budget
857,500

[480,0001
215,000}

162,500}

550,000

1738
71,414

T3.000

0=

25,000 -

500,000

150,000

100,000

80,000
26,000

450,000

330,000

Acy, of duplex o
Ploneer  Gardens
ofig

) Adopted Final FY

P!

2007.08 Budpget
1,041,777

240K + 12K = 262K]
(135K + 7K = 142K]

130¢,000]
(66,384}

.[31,383]

50,000}

375,000

2,254,000

[260,000]
(25,000]
11,880,000]

[25,000)
[76,000]

500,000

625,000

160,000

§0,000

333,000

488,883

650,000 — Disirict 4

660,000
77,500

200,000

Jis,825
51,260

30,000

500,000

500,600

Amended Y 2007-
08 Budget

1.081,777

375,000

217,247

[260,000]
[25,000]
11,880,000)
[25.000]

[75,000]
[462,247]

217,253

675,000

52,500

50,000

333,000

629,000

450,000 - District 4

660,000

877,500
400,000

315628
51,250

80,000

(6} FY 2007-08
Projecion

31834

335,000

487,247

200,000

50,000

¥

628,000

653,000

850,000
400,000

36625
45,000

500,000

500,000

61 FY 2006-09
Adopted Final Budget

1,348,920

1395.2201

[684,000]
{45,780]

[35,000]
160,000]
156,020]

400,000

3,300,000

{260,000
[25,000]

[2,000,000]
[25,000)

{1,000,000)

275,000

400,000
206,000

00,000

664,000

660,000
1,100,000

100,000

1,300,000

(7) Comments relutive
to the FY 2008-09
Budgst

This $385,220 wik furd
new Cormmeratal Gronls

Reimb. 15 Cly I8 2t 80%
of total cost vs. 50% In
FY 2007-08

Quidelines ponding CRA.
review/appioval

[ncludes funding to Clly
fo.

1 R
Pubbc Worka - 288 244
Code Enforca. - 87,825

toclades funds to repay
fundiny advances from
the Gity during FY 07-08
(e.g. $962,247.81 as of
&/26/08)

5 homes @$50K +
suppotoosly .

6-7 homeburyers @3$60K
+ gupport coaty

LA

Includes funds for
Rahab. Work eat, at
$850,522 & the 16%
Davalopors Foo est. st
$143478 '




ATTACHMENT A  NMCRAFY 2008-09 ADGPTED FINAL BUDGET - 09/24/08

(W} PoRce Athlatla Leagiw of 20,000
North Miam :
{X) Nofth Wisml Cormurity 1D 70,000
Rotall Stidy . Placsment of securlly
{¥} Security Enhancament at Clty 0,000 carnocae et Pepper Park
Parks and sther parka tlabo -
. ideniified in conaudtafion
Gty Dept, 08:098upplemantaly wilh 1he Poiice
(1) CMO ~Redev. Project Suppott 64,008 Depariment
(2 T = WelPTV Station 17,100
Manager for Channel 77
(3} Furchasing — Buyer Position Ba
{4) Police « Holiday EMorcambnt 8200
Action Taam
(5] Weter & Sawer -~ 12,500
Conssrvation Program
" 65,028
{8) MOCA = Jaxz Music Monthly
Concert Sodes
TOTAL 83,758,217 $9,703,015 $10,185,282 35,411,003 $10,253,046
{0 Ravenwe and Expense Ro- | (2 Amended FY {3) Adcped Final FY | (8} Amsnded FY 2007- | K{)) v {7} GComments roiative
Cap 2006-07 Budiet 2007-08 Butget 08 Biiget Projeciion Adopted Final Butget | to u: FY 200008
budg
r
Revenue
| T Revenus 5,643,650 7,811,238 7,811,236 7,811,238 8,670,833 £6,145,868 ~ City
. 33,420,763 — County
Prior Year Carryavar #18,852 2.534,885 2,534,888 3.008,879 2,606,440
Other=LOC L 2,130,000 2,134,000 £ 2,250,000 $2M — 50% Dev, Fae
. $.250M - 0%
Marketing
Other — Glty Advance for .
opamtions 218,500 250,000 280,000 218,800 280,000
Hhar— 462,247 482,247 Advence for sita and
%L"WAMMMPW orormentsl
mmediation
Otter—intarost 268,000 250,000 250,000 160,000 200,000
. West
Other — Misc, 240 - en | SO0 - $10K x 12 months =
$120K
Ewt
Other- Bol Housa Apts. Rents 300,000 300,000 80,000 413,260 ';?;i;f X & months =
$435,000 % 95% =
$413250
o At Loan for Bel 977,500 477,500 <. £ -
TOTAL REVBNUE §7,744,243 $14283,424 414,715,671 $11,771.402 $14,250,323
Expenses
Parsonnel 895,433 725,000 728,000 431,200 750,000 Asaumes  filing  of
R . axigiing vacani postions
and increased oost |
Opsnating 510,910 515,000 515,000 255,000 621,000 Assuroas celocalion of
e CRA offices and
increasd cost
Capital Outtay 26,000 15,000 15,000 2,500 20,000 Capksl cost for offica
relocation and Increased
ataffing lavel
Debt Bervics 573 115,000 116,000 18,410 92,000 Includes  debt  service
paymant for the LOGC
‘wih Reglone Bank
- . 9,770 47,143 47,143 47,143 61,312
County Administrativo Fee (@ 1.6% of Gross
Gounty TIF Revpnus)
| county 1IF Rafurs 2,437,660 2,763,268 2,783,285 2783,2¢8 2,282,066
Clty Advance Repayment 218,600 - 260,000 250,000 28,500 250,000
RaserveiContingoncy .
Sub-Totsl Expanses 3,986,028 4,350,409 4,550,409 3,764,019 4,038,578
TOTAL Balsnce Remaining for y
Project arcd Pragram Allécations 1 $3,758,217 $9,708,015 510,165,282 £8,017,443 H0253,846

NMCRAFY 200809 Adopted Flogl Budiget 032908

©
r




1509 §0ET60 193N 6080024 40F Uopoafalg eTuBAZY 1L VEDMAIN

RS g wRrEeT]

SEEROB'PS : 0L6°TL9'ES 150'666'28 | - Tso'Easy | __puF SWBIE0s ‘531044 0] IIGEIRAT INDIAAY JY1 J0 Smereg (E7)
_ , Aﬁuﬁggﬁgggémﬂguﬂmd5<b§8 i
00010¢1 _OD0'sSE BI60TTT SO8'991'7 ‘3014308 1G9 Sulpniaxs) sosundg Sunered() papdpug o) (22
SES'GOTYS 0L6'LTN'SE : 0L6'S0T'S LSE'ERYIS {(81+5) o (31-11)
; . ausmdeg SONAR AEL DTN BN pur A oL {1o)
093028 m 660'£0T% ) BLE'E0TS %568 18 L9 oam o sa ) Syrdoud {02)
ZDLREL'TS 919°45E8 : 1% zE0'TEEs - (81-01) PUNPY 1I® JU3MATY SnTAAN AL 1PN DM (61)
Towzdieas pLrgaL “
900T o 3o DOLIONPI B 5 688'R1EE “noN] !
{588'21€—556°009'T) (599°CZ + 109"L8L"D) '
(oRenpn Lurnos pog 0d 199} OMMTITT (RmnoDy RE) SOTIRL'E 089°LEYTS 89188 : DO 01 popumyey anneang 11, (ST)
: . (Y00-¥ED 1TTT-50 # 010D
SYR066'Eh PIPYZRBE 96E'689'9E ayg Sutpte oukmstg JO AL IGOL (L)
HEWGEIT SLBIE TS i Qspsior DESPSO0Y tVSI-§1) AL BN poKnipy prmuanu aayq {97)
H
STI'6HE'RTZ LOETEE'LS ' ZELIOHS ZELBOVHS Z6IPIYl (E1-D) A3 3N pRISIEPY DN (ST) |
£86T916°595 L680FR'EER % 267 105986 95¥ - (4R LG O
{ VRO 20] AL, PIDRPTE Funaon ya (v 1) |
[0T3] TERIE (%CEH) R naQ) 36d — (1} THZ 369558
PERPISITHT (Aumo) 12d) g5 1°5£5°68+"] §N.§.Nmu.7_s§ 6 roa 11ET 6BE¥BY'S66 1rr'ROL'PER PUIGH 1§ AL PPN AW €ET) |
LTT95'] : OEL'STE] $90'¢6t dey “dug ompEnsIURGDY %07 (21)
VSR SET1IBLS : 058°€79°9% £TEOM'TS _ {01+5)  %S6HD Susmbed 1 301D AW PR A0 e, (11}

[onpen a1qexm papnipu |  onfea ojgexR posnipe 00T o
900 g 30) VOGITPRN T 5] 75671918 SWN] | JOF 9590UR W 51 9ESSTS SAON.

(28191 — Z2L'285°'E)
{9£6'sZ 4 9h6'O11'E) . .
QAT £§ Sem 0PI 1REPNGE) BOL°0TYE (Rnogy 1od) ZRY'ZYI'E : IPE'IS5E 005'€00" Y5560 PURISY O/ IMAIALS MUzATY JT1, 88040 DAW (01
(80/8)/6 o Furteay (g g =) 6LER Y SELSY S19'¢ SERS Sy SBoHIN XL Arsdosd SN 5.
(4884
(Aymnopy 2od} 8¢9°6256LL (Auno) rd) 11TLEY9TL i W0 TH0'E6F $86°0£0°181 JUATIIIN] AL BV WD DMIIN (§)
(0'p) (95914) B 405+ (alz<) | Auneg xd— () p6TpER'OLS
(Anoy 1) EOEE56'8H9'T {Agemogy 1od) 605" 1£8°985°) ' 91 99E' T 12g'eet'os0' £E'TEL'608 - AL &y Vi3 (OOW) Seenosy epact-wmenn (1) |
. 3».»&.. i 0£3°9088 95TILS _ §m©quszuo;§ ,sa.,.bu&& ©
SORerT'S S _vsE599' . S0EZ66'ES sea'to'ts | . 3456 TusuLed saua A1, pAND ()
{80816 U0 uﬁﬂ:ﬁ!mbci_y 56169 e6L'9 ' 00£'e 0S8 | : B 215y By xe 1 Assdosd AND (0}
(80myL 1o e 357 mud A1 0d) S6T'STI'ERL Ko ors'19z'ewL | y 605'91£'508 286'DENTRT ] IBWARY AL S VD WND (&)
{8 e+ {3aL1+) . 3} . A =d - (3) 058°66E°6L8
$01'ST8'799'L [le0s) bs 96¥'199°209°1 [ . TEGEFSLET . (26124 1ZT9EST°050°1 | - £E9TTI698 e ALY YEIDIWND{E
BL0H (%919) ©Te+) ©sa14) | . ’ R
6¥1'98'L6TE . £2s's6T65°E | ) E65°CIS'68LT SHETIFTTL mﬁ.ﬁmmtm._ ) *GAND) s moN o A 1) |
608007 Ad . so0tAd . £0-900Z A4 ,_ otrstoTAd | . D , U
. ’ : . . S0 Ryadosg OqEXE] oseg |
(%)) ) [is}] Aa) ¥

o ww.m 68002 A7 T o =s.8_.em a_szm QE ST .8522__ TLVED TN a.sz ST G AW VILY.

10



ATTACHMENT C

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
'FY 2008-09 PROPOSED PERSONNEL SERVICES EXPENSES

AND COST ALLOCATION
FY 2008/09 " Staff Allocation Plan
Personnel Admin. Project %
Budget Budget Budget Rate (1)
Personnel Services
 Regular Salaries :
Executive Director 204,575 102,288 102,287 50%
Redevelopment Program Manager 95,000 23,750 71,250 75%
Finance Manager 78,220 39,110 39,110 50%
Urban Redevelopment Planner 70,000 - 70,000 - 100%
Special Projects Manager 56,940 28,470 28,470 50%
, Executive Secretary 40,000 40,000 - 0%
Subtotal — Salaries (2) 544,735 233,618 311,117
Expense Allowance — Exec. Dir. 6,000 3,000 3,000
Total Taxable Earnings $550,735 236,618 314,117
Fringe Benefits
FICA/Medicare — Employer (5) 35,410
Health/Dental Insurance (3) 85,000
Life/Disability Insurance (4) 10,000

Worker’s Compensation Insurance (5) 2,770
Pension — Employer Contribution {(6) 54,475

Subtotal — Benefits $187,655
Contingency ' 11,610
Total Personnel Services $750,000
NOTES:

(1) 2008/09 Staff Rate Allocated to Project Operating Expenses.

(2) Budgeted Regular Salary projections for staff positions filled as of 9/30/08 include a reserve for an up
to 3% salary adjustment,

(3) CRA will pay 100% of the annual cost for Health and Dental insurance coverage through the City of
North Miami up to $12,000 for each eligible full-time employee, with the cost for the Executive Director
being paid 100% by the CRA as per contract. (e.g. 5 employees x $12K = $60K; and 1 employee x $25K =
$25K for most expensive City coverage option for budgeting purposes).

(4) CRA will pay 100% benefit for the Executive Director as per contract, and will pay 100% of the cost
- for life insurance coverage in the amount of 1 times the employee’s gross annual salary for all other full-
“time employees.

(5) CRA cost of required employer contributions and insurance coverage. Employer’s FICA contribution is
estimated at 6.5% of the salary appropriation.

' (6) CRA wili pay 100% of the cost based on a contribution of 10% of the gross salary for each employee

- NMCRA FY 200809 Budget Supporting Schedule for Personne! Services 072108




ATTACHMENT D

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2008-09 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND

Operating Expenses

Prof, Services
~(see schedule)

Other Services:

Finance & Bank Charges
" Licenses & Permit Fees

Subtotal — Other Svcs.

: Ir_l_surance

Marketing & Promotion:

Marketing

Sponsorships & Contrib.

Subtotal — Marketing &
' Promotion

Printing & Reproduction

Comrmunications:
Advertising & Notices
Postage & Delivery
Telephone/DSL/Cable TV
Internet/Web Services

Subtotal — Communications

- Leases & Rentals:
Office Rental
Equipment Rental

Subtotal — Leases & Rentals 44,000

Repair & Maintenance:
Computer Maintenance

Supplies:

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

Data Processing
Supplies/Software

Books & Subscriptions
Subtotal — Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Adopted Proposed
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
405,000 390,000

750 750

250 250

1,000 1,000
15,000 115,000
25000 35,000
35,000 25,000
60,000 60,000
13,000 13,000
5,000 5,000
1,500 1,500
6,500 6,500
2.000 2,000
15,000 15,000
40,000 50,000
4,000 5,000
55,000
- 2,000 2,000
6,000 6,000
3,500 3,500
1,500 1,500
1.000 1,000
12,000 12,000

13-

FY 2008-09
Admin, Project

110,000  280,000.

750
250
1,000

15,000

25,000 10,000
25,000

50,000 10,000

13,000

3,000 2,000
1,500
6,500
2000
13,000 2,000

50,000
5.000
55,000

2,000
6,000
3,500
1,500

1.000
12,000



Adopted

Proposed

'FY'2007-08 FY 2008-09

Other Oper. Expenses:

Travel ‘ .
Conferences 25,000 30,000
Meetings 15,000 20,000 -

‘ 40,000 50,000

Local Meetings & Schools 2,000 2,000

- Milcage, Tolls & Parking Fees 1,000 1,000
Dues & Memberships 5,000 5.000
58,000

‘Subtotal — Other Oper. Exp. 48,000

Total Operating Expenses  $615,000  $621,000

Capital Outlay

Office Furniture 7,000 15,000
Computer Equipment 5,000 10,000
Other Office Equipment 2,500 5,000
Total Capital Outlay $ 15,000 $30,000
TOTAL OPER. EXP.

& CAPITAL OUTLAY $630,000 $651,000

ATTACHMENT D
FY 2008-09

Admin.  Project

30,000
20,000
50,000

2,000

1,000

- NMCRA FY 200809 Budget Support schedule for operating and capital expenses 072208



NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPI\/[ENT AGENCY
FY 2008-09 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FY 2008/09 FY 2008/09

Contractual Admin, "Project
Budget : Budget Budget
| Legal and Professional Services
Accounting & Auditing (1) 10,000 10,000 S
Legal Sérvices (2) 100,000 67,500 32,500
Financial Advisory Services (3) 30,000 7,500 22,500
Bond Counsel Services (4) 20,000 5,000 15,000
Community Outreach Services (3) 40,000 10,000 30,000
Other Professional Services (6) 190,000 ~ 10,000 180,000

Total — Professional Services 390,000 110,000 280,000

NOTES:

1) Serv_icés to be provided by Sanson Kline as per coniractual for year number two to conduct the FY
2007-08 independent audit.

(2) Services to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per confractual agreement.
(3) Services to be provided by First Southwest per contractual agreément.
4 Servi;:es 1o be provided by Squire Sanders per contractual agreement.
-(3) Services to be provided by Guylene Berry per contractual agreement.

(6) Services to be provided by a variety of professional consultants o be selected as needed to address
the following anticipated needs for professional services.

Professional Service Est. Total Admin, ‘ Project

- Affordable Housing Dev. 50,000 50,000
Property Appraisals 25,000 25,000
_Real Estate Advisory- 15,000 15,000
Redevelopment Planning ‘ 50,000 ' 50,000
Architectural/Engineering . 25,000 25,000
Misc./Other (Retreat, etc.) 25,000 10,000 15,000

Total 190,000 . 10,000 180,600

NMCRA FY 200809 Budget Supporting Schedule for professional services 072108

I



ATTACHMENT E

'NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2008-09 PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES

Debt Service Expense — Region’s Bank Line of Credit (LOC)

. (1) Interest payments on the LOC are due on 4/1 and 10/1 of each year at
5.79% per annum on the amount of the LOC that has been drawn down as
of each date. During FY 2008-09 it is assumed that of the expected draw
down 0f $2,250,000 (¢.g. $2,000,000 for developer fees and $250,000 for
the marketing, homebuyer training and purchase assistance services
related to the Pioneer Gardens housing development project) no funds will

_ have been drawn down as of 10/1/08 and that some $1,000,000 for ‘
developer fees and $250,000 for marketing and homebuyer services will

“be drawn down as of 4/1/09.
Date Est. Amount Drawn Down  Debt Service Payinent Due
10/1/08 -0- $ -0-
04/1/09 1M+ 250K =1.250M $ 36,188

1.250M x 5.79% per annum =
72,375 for 12 months x
.5 for 6 months = 36,188

(2) The LOC also has an Availability Fee charge 0£0.15% (15 basis points)
per annum on the portion of the principal amount of the Note that has not
been drawn down as of each such date, The fee is due on each Interest
Payment Date (e.g. on 4/1 and 10/1 of each year).

Date Bst. Amount Not Drawn ~ Debt Service Payment Due
10/1/08 10,758,300 $ 8,069 -

10,758,300 x .15% per annum =
16,137 for 12 months x
.5 for 6 months = 8,069
04/1/09 9,508,300 $ 7,132
9,508,300 x .15% per annum =
14,263 for 12 months x
.5 for 6 months = 7,132
(3) Total 1 + 2 above = 36,188 + (8,069 + 7,132) = $51,389 = Round up to
- $52,000 for budget purposes :

NMCRA FY 200809 budget support schedule for debt service 091008

|5



AGENDA ITEM |

MEMORANDUM
‘Date:  Seplember 23, 2008 [Revisad on 9/25/08]
- To: Honorable Chairman and Members '

CRA Board of Commissioners
Fram: Tony E. Crapp, Sr., Executive Director

| éubjeet ' FY 2008-09 Proposed Final Budget

. Pleage note that this memo has been revised to reflect the amngments that ware made

by the CRA Board during the meetmg on September 24, 2008 in aggrovfng the FY 2008-09

..  budget

x.- Itis recommended that the CRA Board adopt the FY 2008-09 Proposed Final Budgst during its

. ~ upcoming meeting on September 24, 2008. To facilitate your review and consideration of the FY

~ 2008-09 budget several schedules are attached for your information and are refereénced in the
: body of this memorandum.

B To begin, please note ihat Attachment A entitled NMCRA FY 2008-09 Proposed Final Budget
and dated 9/23/08 is the most recently updated version of the schieduis that has been used io
delineate and discuss the FY 2008-09 budget priorities and revenue/expense re-cap with.
 ‘comparative budgst summaries and detailed commenis and descriptions regarding proposed
" allocations for CRA projects, programs and initiatives. This altachment has been reviewed with

regard to the dis¢ussions of refative budget priorities during the various budget priority
discussions that have taken place with the CRA Advisory Committee and the CRA Board over
the past few months. In addition {o Aftachment A please find the foltowmg supporting
attachments as ilstad belaw:

- Attachment B — NMCRA Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Revenue Projection for the FY
- . 2008-09 -

~

- jAthehment C NMCRA FY 2008-09 Pmposed Personnel Services Expenses and Cost
* Allocation

"« Attachment D — NMCRA FY 2008-09 Proposed Operaiing Expenses and Capial Outlay
. « Attachment E — NMCRA FY 2008-09 Proposed Debt Service Expenses

Please be advised that both the City and Miami-Dade County have held the required two (2}

Ry public hearings on their tentative millage rates and budgets. The County public hearings were

" held on September 4th and 18", and the City public hearings were held on September 8 and
© 22™, 2008. The tentative. millage rates established by the City and County for the first budgst
" hearings were 7.5000 and 4.8733 respectively. The final adopted millage rates for FY 2008-09

B “were reduced by both taxing Jurisdictions to reflect an adopted rate of 4.8379 for Miami- Dade

- 'County and an adopted rate of 6.9195 for the Clty of North Miami.

North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
' Page 1of8 pages

f(o




AGENDA ITEM |

In addition, please note that the CRA received a letter from Miaml-Dade County on 8/6/08 that
provided updated FY 2008-00 estimates of the County’s TIF revenue payment, County TiF
refund and administrative fee. The Attachment A exhibit has been adjusted as needed fo reflect
“these most current estimates as adjusted by the County’s final adopted millage rate as of
. 9/18/08. Moreover, further adjustments have been made pursuant. o the review and
-confirmation of proposed City funding allocations and the CRA Board discussion on 8/26/08
. relative 1o a more conservative timetable for the completion of the rehabilitation and the re-
-occupancy of the 45-unit Bel House east apartment building.

During the CRA Board workshop and public hearing on the FY 2008-09 Proposed Preliminary
- Budget that was held on 9/9/08 the Board adopted a motion making cerfain changes to the
proposed budget as reflected in the Attachment A dated ©/9/08 which was presented for the
‘Board’s consideration. The Attachment A dated 9/9/08 had been updated to make budget
_changes principally resulting from a reduction of $150,135 In anticipated City TIF Revenue due

. ~fo the City' Council’s adoption of a tentative millage rate of 6.9195 during the. City’s first budget

hearing that was held on 9/8/08. The specific changes made to the. budgat pursuant to the
" motion adoptad by the Board on 8/9/08 are as follows:

.- ‘Reduoed the $550,000 proposed al|ocation for Homebuyer Subsidies to $400,000 with
. the $150,000 allocated for a Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention program .
'~ « Eliminated the proposed Rehabilitation Loan for the Bel House Apartments in the
. amount of $1,250,000 as a source of revenue and reallocated the proposed allocation of
$1,016,727 from Strategic Land/Property Aoqulsmon to the Rehabllltation of the Bel
House Apartments
+ “Reallocated.the proposed fundlng in the amount of $1 000,000 for the New Water Plant
debt service to the MOCA Expansion project
» Reallocated the proposed allocation of $100,000 for debt service on the anticipated
' Rehabilitation Loan for the Bel House Apartments by allocating $50,000 in additional
funding to the MOCA Expansion project, and by allocating $50,000 to the Police Athletic
Leaguse of North Miami (PAL) subject fo further review of the proposed allocation by the
CRAAC and the CRA Board [Note: should the PAL project not be funded the Board’s-
motion would shift the $50,000 allocation as addmonai fundmg for the Downtown
Deve!opment Master Plan project]

: 'Followir;g the CRA Board mesting on 9/9/08, the CRA Adviscry Committee me{ on 9/15/08 to
- consider the FY 2008-09 Proposed Preliminary Budget as amended by the action of the CRA

Board. During the CRAAC’s discussion the following motions were adopted for consideration by

- the Board. . . ’

- Motion to recommend that the FY 2008-09 budget include a funding allogation in the amount of
$77,300 for the Police Athletic League of North Miami

Approved by a vote of 8-0

‘Motion to recommend that the proposed FY 2008-09 funding allocation for the Academic
.Interfiship Pragram be reduced by $27,300 and that the amount of $27, 300 be prowded to PAL

L as additional funding for a total of $77,300

Approved by a vote of 7-1 (Mr. Reynolds.voted against)

- L 'NorthMa;mCommumtyRedevelopmentAgency
C PageZofSpagw '

17




AGENDA ITEM |

. Motion to recommend that the CRA Board approve the FY 2008-08 budget as amehded by the
molions adopted by the CRAAC

: Appmved by a vote of 7-1 (Mr. Wolin voted against)
‘In addition to considering the CRAAC's recommendation regarding funding for PAL, the Boand

is being advised that during the County’s final budget hearing on 9/18/08 a millage rate of
4.8379 was adopted. The final adopted County millage rafe is below the TRIM-noticed rate of

4.8733 and above the rate that was anticipated by the CRA in the FY 2008-02 Proposed’

- Preliminary-Budget. The combinztion of the rate reduction by the County and the conservative
- estimate used by the CRA results in a net increase of $220,768 in additional TIF revenus from

" the County. Aftachment A reflects the County TIF Revenue Payment fo the CRA in the amount ~

of $3,420,768 based on the adopted miflage rate of 4.8379. In addition, refated o the millage
Tate reduction, there are expenditure reductions in the estimated County Administrative Fee
payment from $51,705 to $51,312 (a reduction of $393), and the estimated County TIF Refund
“from $2,301,098 to $2,282,066 (a reduction of $19,032). The FY 2008-09 Proposed Final
-Budget reflects the recommendation that the total amount of the increased revenue and the
expendifure reductions totaling $240,193 be allocated for-the Rehabilitation of the Bel House
_Apartments thereby increasing that funding allocation from $1,016,727 fo $1,256,920.

»‘Dunng the second budget hearing on 8/22/08 the City Council adopted the final millage rate of

- .8.9195 for the City of North Miami's FY 2008-09 budget. Attachment A reflects the City TIF

B Revenue Payment to the CRA in the amount of $5,149,885.

During the CRA Board discussion and consideration of the FY 2008-09 budget pursuant
to a public hearing, the fallowmg amendments were made prior to the approval of the
budget as amended:
- Reduced the funding allocation for the Rehahilitation of the Bel House Apartments
from $1,256,920 to $1,100,000
» Increased the funding allocation for the Economic Development Assistance and
Incentive Fund from $1,300,000 to $1,356,920 and desigrated the increase of
$56,920 for a Business Incentive and/or Financial Assistance program to ba
proposed with guidelines to be reviewad/approved by the CRA Board
"« Increased the funding allocation for the Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention
~ Program from $150,000 to $200,000 .
" . -Allocated funding in the amount of $50,000 to pro\nde Securlty Enhancemsnt at
- . City Parks through the placement of security cameras at Pepper park and other
parks to be identified in consultatmn with the North Miami Police Department

“The discussion of the budget which follows is’ basﬂ on the FY 2008-09 budget as
i amended and aggro’ved by the CRA Board on 9/24/08. . '

" FY ZQQB-DQ Progosed Revenuas

" The FY 2008-09 Proposed Prel:mlnary Budget antrclpates a {otat of $14,290, 323 in available
- “revenues from the following sources: $8,570,633 in combined TiF revenue payments from the
~*City of North Miamni ($5,149,865) and Miami-Dade County ($3,420,768) respectively;

-..$2,606, 440 in Carry Forward revenue resulting from the under expenditure of the FY 2007-08

. budget; $2,250,000 in revenue that is anticipated to be drawn down from the CRA's Line of
‘Credit with Region’s Bank — these funds will be used to fund expected expenditures in the
amount of $250',000 Tor homebuyer training and purchase assistance services for the 136-unit
Pioneer Gardens affordable” housing development and $2,000,000 for the payment of that

North Miami Community Redevelopment Age.ncy
Page 3 of 8 pages

18




AGENDA ITEM |

_portion of the developer fees that are expacted to be eamed during the construction of Pionser

. Gardens from January ~ September of 20089 (the construction is expected to start in

‘approximately January 2009 and be completed in the fall of 2010); $200,000 in estimated in
Jinterest eamings on the CRA’s bank aceounts; $413,250 in projected rental Income to the CRA
_pursuant to a five-year lease/purchase agreement for the 65-unit Bel House Apartments
complex that was executed effective August 1, 2007 and which is subject to the County's
approval of the CRA’s annual budgets through FY 201112 to provide the funding for the
required lease/purchase payments and operating expenses. Please note thaf the revenue
-prajection assumes the ongoing occupancy of the 20-unit west building over a 12 month period
and the projected occupancy of the 45-unit east building over a § month period assuming the
completion of the planned rehabilitation by 3/31/09 and occupancy commencing in April 2009;
and $250,000 in revenues from an anticipated funding advance from the City of North Miami
which will be used to fund the CRA's operating expenses excluding required debt service
pending the approval of the CRA’s FY 2008-09 budget by the County and the recsipt of the TIF
revenue payments from the City and County by December 31, 2008.

© . FY 2008-09 Proposed Exgentiiiures

The FY 2008-09 Proposed Prsliminary Budget includes total estimated expenses of
- $14,290,323. Attachment C provides a detailed schedule in support of the estimated total
‘personnel expenses of $750,000, which includes salaries of $544,735 for a total of six (6) staff
~ positions, and fringe benefits in the amount of $187,655 or 34% of the salary appropriation.
~ Attachment D provides a detailed schedule of operating expenses totaling $621,000 and capital
' -outlay expenses fotaling $30,000. The operating expenses include $390,000 for the
".engagement of a variety of professional services that will be needed to support the CRA in the
- implementation of the various projects, programs and initiatives during FY 2008-09. A detailed
schedule of the anticipated legal and professional services is included in the attachment. Other
significant operating expenses include the following: $50,000 for office space rental which
includes approximately $20,000 in anticipation of increased rent during the secand quarter of
the fiscal year in the event of a possible relocation of the CRA office to more adequately sized
space which was deferred in the current fiscal year;, $25,000 for Sponsorships and Contributions
in support of events that are consistent with the mission and purpose of the CRA and which
leverage .CRA resources; $35,000 for Marketing which includes promotion of the CRA and
‘coramunity outreach through newsletters, radie and television productions, special events,
. promotional materials, etc.; $50,000 for local and out-of-town travel which includes attendance
“at professional conferenees workshops, and meetings involving CRA staff, and the five (5) .
- members of the CRA Board and the twelve (12) members of the CRA Advisory Committee. The
proposed capital outlay expenses total $30,000 and include anticipated expenditures for office
furniture, computer equipment, and other office equipment related to the possible relocation of
the CRA offices and the fi Ihng of vacant staff positions. The proposed debt service expenses
~totaling $52,000 are defalled in Attachment E and provide the funding that wolld be necessary
. to meet the CRA's obligations for the repayment for funds drawn down and the continued
. availability of the balanca the CRA’s $10.7 million Line of Credit with Region’s Bank.

Additional expenditures include required payments pursuant fo the terms of the Interiocal
.Agreament among the CRA, Clty of North Miami and the County. These payments include a
-County Administrative Fee that is charged at a rais of 1.5% of the County TIF payment and a
refund to the County of the TIF revenue generated from that portion of the CRA boundasies that

“is west of Biscayns Boulsvard. For FY 2008-08 the payment for the County Administrative Fee
. is in the estimated amount of $51,312 and the payment for the TIF Refund is in the estimated
"~ amount of $2,282,066. In addition, the proposed ‘expenses include ‘the. repayment of the

- antlclpated Clty fundlng advance in the estimated amount of $250,000.

North Miami Community Redevelopment Agcncy
: Pagc 4 of 8 pages

(ﬁ




~ The proposed FY 2008-09 available funding for Capital Projects reflected above totaling,

AGENDA ITEM 1

. $10,253,945 is allocated for the following programs, projects and initiatives as described in
column #6 of Attachment A:

'Economic Development Assistance and Incentive Fund that includes additional

funding to continue the CRA’s Commercial Grants Program. The total proposed funding
allocation of $1,356,920 includes - $1,089,220 for Commercial Rehabilitation and
Commercial Beautification Grants, and $115,780 to provide the 80% funding support for
the City Economic Development Specialist The funding for both the Commercial
Rehabilitation and Commercial Beautification grants is allocated to address blighted
conditions with a focus in the commercial corridors focated (1) on NW 7™ Avenus, (2) on
West Dixie Highway/NE 6" Avenue, and (3) in the Downtown area aleng 125" Street. In
addition to the new funding for this program in the amount of $395,220, the proposed
allocation includes an estimated $694,000 in encumbered cary forward funds that
represent commercial grants that were awarded in pricr years and which will be

. -expended in FY 2008-09. In addition to the funding for Commercial Grants, the total

" funding in the Economic Development Assistance and Incentive Fund includes - $35,000

for the CRA's share to continue funding for Micro-Business USA to provide a Notth

Miami Entrepreneurial Training & Micro-Loan Program on a 50%/50% basis with the Cify
of North Miami, $60,000 to continue funding for the Dynamic Community Devslopment -

Corporation (CDC) to provide business outreach services, economic devalopment
workshops and business/job fairs serving the CRA district, and $56,820 for a Business
Incentive andfor Financial Assistance program o be proposed with guidelines to be

-rewewed!approved by the CRA Board.

Commercial Corridor Improvemant Program inc!udes funding for the continued

-implementation of the Code Enforcement Enhancement Program, the Clean Team that
- provides services including pressure cleaning of sidewalks and enhanced litter control.

The total proposed funding allocation is $400,000. This allocation includes continued
funding for a three-person Commercial Corridor Clean Team - $285,249; a CRA Code
Enforcament Officer - $67,925; and $46, 826 as a contingency for program service
enhancements. .

Pioneer Gardens Affordable Housing Development — The total proposed allocation
is $3,300,000 to support the continued development of this 136-unit residential
condominium. This funding includes: $2,000,000 in developer fee payments; $250,000
for homebuyer training and purchase assistance to support the sale’ of the 136 housing

. units; $25,000 for legal fees and professional services; $25,000 for special auditing
sarvices (e.g. inspector general); and $1.0M fo fund the repayment of a funding advance

in the amount of $462,247 that was received from the City in FY 2007-08 and additional
costs for site environmental testing/remedtation expenses..

Affordable Housing — Residential Rehabilitation Program for Homeowners -— The

fotal proposed allocation is $275,000. This allocation prowdes funds for home -

rehabilitation assistance loans for five (5) eligible homeowners in an amount up 10
$50 000 each and program support cost of approximately $25, 000.

Affardable Housmg Homebuyer Subsidies for tha purchase of homes (excluding
the Pioneer Gardens housing development) — The total proposad allocation is

'$400,000. This aflocation provides funds for home purchase subsidy assistance loans

for approximatsly 6-7 first-time homebuyers in an amount up 1o $50 000 each and

.program support cost.

North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
' ‘Page 5 of 8 pages .

;O-




AGENDA ITEM |

‘o Affordable Housing - Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevenflon Program — The total

proposed aliocation Is $200,000. This allocation provides funds for one-time home
mortgage foreclosure assistance loans to eligible homeowners in an amount up o
‘approximately $5,000 and program support cost.

~-Downtown Bevelopment Master Plan, mc!udmg NW 7" Avenue, urban design
standards, stc. -— The total proposed allocation i is $100,000.

Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed allocation is $650,000 that will be used
- to fund additional capital improvements and baautaflcatlon efforts that will Ieverage
funding by the City of North Miami. )

Lease/Purchase Acquisition of the Bel House Apartments — The proposed allocation
is $660,000 which will be used to fund the estimated second year costs pursuant io a
lease/purchase agreement between the CRA and the property’s owners that is intended
" 1o result in the CRA’s purchase of the properly within five (5} years from the August 1,
2007 effective date of the agreement. The $660,000 will be used as follows: $480,000
for the payment of the required lease payments to the owner in the approximate amount
of $40,000 per month; and the $180,000 balance of the funding will bs used to cover
~ operating expenses and property management fees.

s Rehabilitation of the Bel House Apartments — The fotal proposed funding is

$1,100,000. Of this amount an estimated $956,522 will be used for the rehabilitation of
45 of the total 65 apariment units that are currently vacant due to damage from a roof
collapse that occurred in September 2008. The balance of approximately $143,478 will
be used to pay the deveioper’s fee for the management and oversight of the
rehabilitafion work

Please note that this funding allocation is In lieu of the CRA's previous plan to

obtain a bank loan to finance this rehabilitation cost as reﬂected in the FY 2007-08 »

budget.

Academic/internship Program for High School Students — The proposed funding
~ allocation is $100,000.and will be used to pravide support funding for this program that
_will offer a 10-month program of academic fraining and work experience in urban
economic development and city and regional planning for approximately 10-12 North

Miami Senior High School students. The program includes a required one-month’

summer intemship with a stipend of $1,000 per student. It is anficipated that this
program will involve a partnership that includes, but is not limited to, Miami-Dade Public
Schools, Florida International University, the City of North Miami, the CRA, and Biscayne

- - Landing.

Police A‘thletic League of North Miami -~ The fotal proposed allocation is $50,000 and
- .will be used to assist the Police Athletic League In its effort fo devekip a facility that will
serve to provide-a location that is a safe haven for North Miaml's. af-risk youth -to
participate in educational and social activities. The Police Athletic League will renovate
- and fumnish a state of the art boxing gym, camputer lab and futorial facshty

North Miami Community ID Retail Study - $70,000 is allocated for th[S project, which

-~ was approved by the CRA Board on 7/8/08 pursuant to a proposal submitted by the
o .Buxton Company .

Norﬂl Miami Community Redevelopment Ageucy.
: Page6 of 8 pages . '

 9|




AGENDA ITEM I

« MOCA Expansion - $1,300,000 is.ailowied for this project for ARE services in the

. amount of $1,250,000 and development support in the amount of $50,000 related to

coristructing the addition to the building that houses the Museum of Coritemporary Art
(MOCA). )

-« Security Enhancement at City Parks - $50,000 is. allocated to provide Security
. Enhancement-at City Parks through the placement of security cameras at Pepper park
" and other parks to be identified in consultation with the North Miami Police Department

.« Funding in the total amount of $242,025 is included to support the following City
departmental budget requests per the City Manager's recommended FY 2008-09 City

Budget
1. CMO -~ Redevelopment Project Support $84,025
22, 1T = Web/PTV Station Manager for Channe! 77 17,101
" '3. Purchasing -~ Buyer Position Suppart . 23,113
-4. Police - Holiday Enforcament Action Team 39,360
-5, Water & Sewsr — Conservation Program ‘ 12,500
6.

MOCA - Jazz at MOCA Monthly Concert Series 65,925
' '$242,025 -

Please note that the proposed expendifure of the funds for both the Holiday

Enforcement Action Team and the Security Enhancement at City Parks inifiatives
are subject to the approval by the County of a pending amendment to the CRA’s
Redevelopment Plan to include Community Policing Innovations as an eligible
activity for funding by the CRA.

'CRA Debt lssuance

'In the effort to generate a substantial sum of additional funds that can be used to accelerats the

implementation of significant redevelopment capital projects and to implement a program of

“-strategic land acquisition and assembly, the CRA is in the process of preparing a financial
strategy and proposal for the issuance of long-term debt through the bonding of the CRA’s
future TIF revenue stream. The form of debt issuance wili be either through Revenue
. Anticipation Notes (RANs) or TIF revenue bonds in the approximate amount of $40 - 50 million.
“Pursuant to the favorable dacision of the Florida Supreme Court relative to Strand v.
- 'Escambia County case on September 18, 2008 that reversed the Court’s previous rulin
‘requiring public referendums for CRA issuance of long-term debt, it is anticipated that a
_proposal will be completed and a request made to the County by the spring of 2009 for
" - approval of the anticipated debt Issuance in accordance with the Muirem_ents of the
ith_the C d_the Ci f .

' __CRA tnterlocal A ‘reement W
sliance v da Statutes. With regard

- . rovisi
‘to the disposition of the CRA's existing debt, a portion of the new debt issuance will be used fo
. refuud the CRA’s exlshng Line of Credit in the amount of $10.7 million.

North Miami Community Redevelopmmt Agency
Page 7 of 8 pages -

~

9'2’-.

i
“re




AGENDA ITEM |

£Y 2007-08 Proposed Amended Budget

" . Please note that column #3 in Attachment A as of 8/14/08 reflects adjustments for a Proposed
Amended FY 2007-08 Budget. The .adjustments woukl serve to more accurately reflect the
CRA's estimated revenues and plan of expenditure for FY 2007-08. On the revenue side, the
proposed adjustment reflects the inclusion of the $462,247 In funds advanced from the City of
North Miami io the CRA to fund environmental remediation costs for the Pioneer Gardens

housing development site. On the expense side, the proposed adjustments reflect ths following:

:(1) the addition of $462,247 for the cost of environmental remediation for the Pioneer Gardens
site; (2) reduction of the estimated expense for the Residential rehabilitation Program from
- $500,000 to $217,363; (3) increase in the estimated cost for Homebuyer Subsidies from

$625,000 to $675,000; (4) reduction of the estimated cost for Developer/Owner Incentive

- funding from $160,000 to $52,500; (5) increase in the estimated cost for Strategic Land/Property
- Acquisitions from $488,863 to $629,000; and (6) increase the estimated cost for the

.. "Underground Placement of FPL lines from $200,000 to $400,000.

".As the result of the recommended adjﬁstments detailed above, the FY 2007-08 budget is

B being Increased from the adopted amount of $14,253424 to $14,715671. It is

recommended that the FY 2007-08 Proposed Amended Budget be approved along with
the FY 2008-09 Proposed Preliminary budget.

o Next Steps for Budget Review and roval

"It is recommended that the CRA Board consider and approve the FY 2008-09 Proposed Final
Budget during its mesting on September 24, 2008.following the prior review of the proposed
final budget by the CRAAC during its September mesting. The Board's final budget approvai will
take into consideration the result of any adjustments to the millage rates finally adopted by the
County and the City during their respective second budgst hearings on September 18, 2008 and
September 22, 2008. Following the approval by the CRA Board, the City Council’s approval will
be requested during a Special Meeting on September 24, 2008 following the CRA Board
‘meeting, and the CRA's FY 2008-02 Adopted Final Budget will be transmitted o Miami-Dade

" County to be processed for review and approval as soon as possnble thereaftar to meet their

September 30, 2008 deadline for submlssmn

' In addltlnn to Attachments A-E, the CRA will be submitting as Exhibit 1 the FY 2008—09 budget -

' -summarized in the format required for submission to the County along with supporting detailed

o schedules for the budget with comparative figures for the FY 2007-08 adopted and amended

‘budgets. The CRA wilt provide the annual progress report required by the County and will also
provide any additional budgetary information or detall that may also be requested to facilitate
the County’s review and approval of the CRA’s FY 2008-09 Adopted Final Budget.

NMMCRA board seme for 092408 as revised RE FY 200809 Adopted Final Budget tecst 092508

North Miami Community Redevdupmcnt Agency - .
Page 8.of 8 pagas

93'




